
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 11 March 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, James Hall (Vice-
Chairman), Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald, Peter Marchington and 
Julian Saunders.

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2020 (Minute 
Nos. 463 - 470) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B reports for decision by the Committee

5. Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2020/21 3 - 6

6. Annual Risk Management Report 2019-20 7 - 20

7. Certification of Claims & Returns for 2018/19 21 - 32

8. External Audit Plan for 2019/20 33 - 50

Issued on Tuesday, 3 March 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2273/Printed%20minutes%2021st-Jan-2020%2019.00%20Audit%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item 5
Meeting Date 11 March 2020

Report Title Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 2020/21

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove - Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Approve the Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 
2020/21

2. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the 
Partnership currently has sufficient resources to 
deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit Opinion.

3. Note the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that 
the plan is compiled independently and without 
inappropriate influence from management.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”) require the audit 
Partnership to produce and publish a risk based plan, at least annually, to 
determine the priorities for the year. The plan must consider input from senior 
management and Members, and be aligned to the objectives and risks of the 
Council. 

1.2 The purpose of this report is to set out the annual assurance plan 2020/21 to 
Members. The report details how the plan is devised, the resources available 
through the Partnership and the specific audit activities and projects to be delivered 
over the course of the year.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

https://www.cipfa.org/policy-and-guidance/standards/public-sector-internal-audit-standards


2 Background

2.1 The Standards set out the requirements of the Chief Audit Executive (the Head of 
Audit Partnership fulfils this role for Swale Borough Council) that must be met 
when creating the audit plan.  Specifically, Standard 2010:

2.2 The Audit Committee needs to obtain assurance on the effectiveness of the 
control environment, governance and risk management arrangements. The 
principal source of this assurance is derived from the annual assurance plan. 

2.3 Standards explicitly support that the plan is flexible and responsive to emerging 
and changing risks across the year. Therefore, like with the 2019/20 audit plan, 
the 2020/21 plan includes audit reviews that are high priority and those that are 
medium priority. By taking this approach we are able to achieve flexibility within 
the plan and ensure that the plan remains relevant throughout the year.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The appendix sets out the proposed plan for 2020/21, including background 
details on how we compiled the plan and how we propose to manage its delivery. 
The proposal is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the plan. 

3.2 We confirm to Members that, although the plan has undergone broad consultation 
with management, it is compiled independently and without being subject to 
inappropriate influence.

Page 4



4 Alternative Options

4.1 The Audit Committee as part of its terms of reference must retain oversight of the 
internal audit service and its activities. This includes the Committee’s role to 
formally consider and approve the plan. The Council could decide that it does not 
want a programme of work for the audit service, however, this would go against 
professional Standards.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We consult with Managers, Heads of Service and Directors throughout the year 
as we undertake our work, but also specifically as part of the audit planning 
process. The plan attached represents the collective views of management and 
the audit service.

5.2 The overall resource allocation between the partners is consistent with the 
collaboration agreement and discussed with the Shared Service Board.

6 Implications

The Council’s internal control processes include operating an effective internal 
audit service. This plan aims to deliver that requirement and so support the 
Council’s overall governance.

Issue Implica
[...]
ervice is to enhance and protect organisational 
value. We achieve this by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate 
and improve effectiveness of risk management, control and governance. We work 
within statutory rules drawn from the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 and the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (the “Standards”).

2. In 2015 the Institute of Internal Audit (IIA) assessed us as working in full conformance 
with the Standards.  We have kept full conformance since then, including through the 
major update to the Standards in 2017. The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accounting (CIPFA) won the contract to conduct the External Quality Assessment due 
in 2020. That work is underway. We will report findings to Members of this Committee 
at its next meeting in July.  

3. To protect the independence and objectivity of our service, we work to an Audit 
Charter. The Charter sets out the local context for audit, including granting right of 
access to systems, records and personnel.  At this Council, the Audit Committee 
approved the Charter in November 2018.

4. The Standards set out demands for compiling and presenting a document to describe 
planned work for the year ahead.  Specifically, our plan must set out:

 Internal audit’s evaluation of and response to the risks facing the organisation.
 How we consult with senior management and others.
 How we have considered whether we have suitable resources to address the 

risks we identify.
 How we will effectively use those resources to complete the plan.

5. Our plan includes assurance and other work, such as consultancy engagements.  We 
can accept advisory work where it is the best way to support the Council.  The Audit 
Charter sets out how we consider such engagements, including how we safeguard our 
independence.

6. We must also clarify that our audit plan cannot address all risks across the Council and 
represents our best use of the resources we have available.  In app
[...]
t, we believe we have a sufficient quantity of resources to 
deliver the 2020/21 audit plan.

21. We must also consider the skills, expertise and experience of our team. We hold a 
variety of qualifications that help to ensure that we provide a high-quality service. 
These include CIPFA, Certified and Chartered Internal Auditors, a Chartered 
Accountant, a Certified Risk Manager and Accredited Counter Fraud Technicians. In 
addition, we are also supporting 2 apprentices through level 7 audit qualifications 
(equivalent to full Chartered status). This gives us a wealth of relevant technical 
expertise to undertake the various specialist areas identified on our audit plan. 

22. We also have access to sources of specialist expertise through framework agreements 
with audit firms, which includes access to subject matter experts. While this access is 
less than in previous years (with Swale choosing to use some of these days to provide 
savings) access to specialist resources is still available. 

23. Based on the above, we believe we also have skills and expertise to deliver the 
2020/21 audit plan. 

Proposed Audit & Assurance Work 2020/21

24. Our audit work comes in two distinct approaches; those that lead to assurance rating 
and those that do not. Members will be familiar with the assurance ratings that we 
issue upon concluding our work (see Appendix III for the definitions and different 
levels).  However, we recognise circumstances where our work aims principally at 
supporting work in progress or providing advice where an assurance rating would not 
be suitable. 

25. This recognition of the wider assurance that we provide means that our audit plan also 
includes the governance, risk and other advisory roles we fulfil.

Page 13



MID KENT AUDIT

8 | P a g e

Audit & Assurance Plan 2020/21

26. Below we set out our audit engagements for the year ahead, along with an indicative objective for each review. We will agree the 
detailed objectives with the service a
[...]
 address a finding where the Council is in (actual or potential) breach of its own 
policy but no legal responsibility and where there is trivial, if any, impact on strategic risks or key 
priorities.  There will usually be mitigating controls to limit impact.  Priority 4 recommendations are 
likely to require remedial action within the year.  Priority 4 recommendations generally describe 
actions the authority could take.

Advisory – We will include in the report notes drawn from our experience across the partner 
authorities where the service has opportunities to improve.  These will be included for the service to 
consider and not be subject to formal follow up process.

Page 30



Audit Committee Meeting
Meeting Date 11th March 2020

Report Title Annual Risk Management Report 2019/20

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove - Leader of the Council

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Russell Heppleston – Deputy Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Alison Blake – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That the Audit Committee considers and provides 
comments on the operation of the risk management 
framework.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide information to members of the Audit 
Committee on the Council’s risk management arrangements. As those charged 
with governance, the Committee must seek assurance over the effectiveness of 
the operation of the process.

1.2 The report attached in Appendix I provides an overview of the risk management 
process as operated throughout the year.  To demonstrate this process in action 
information relating to the Council’s risk profile is included in the report.

2 Background

2.1 Since implementing the risk management framework in July 2015 we have 
been providing regular updates to Officers and Members on key risks, and the 
actions being taken to address and manage those risks.  This includes all 
corporate risks
[...]
 the risk down to a 

more acceptable level.

If unsure about ways to manage the risk, consult 
with the Internal Audit team. 

5-10

These risks sit on the borders of the Council’s 
risk appetite and so while they don’t pose an 

immediate threat, they are still risks that should 
remain under review. If the impact or likelihood 

increases then risk owners should seek to 
manage the increase. 

Keep these risks on the radar and update as and 
when changes are made, or if controls are 

implemented.
 

Movement in risks should be monitored, for 
instance featuring as part of a standing 

management meeting agenda. 

3-4

These are low level risks that could impede or 
hinder achievement of objectives. Due to the 
relative low level it is unlikely that additional 

controls will be identified to respond to the risk. 

Keep these risks on your register and formally 
review at least once a year to make sure that the 

impact and likelihood continues to pose a low 
level.

1-2

Minor level risks with little consequence but not 
to be overlooked completely. They are enough 

of a risk to have been assessed through the 
process, but unlikely to prevent the 

achievement of objectives.  

No actions required but keep the risk on your risk 
register and review annually as part of the service 

planning process.

Page 38



4

Risk Profile 

The diagrams below illustrate how the risk profile of the Council (i.e. the actual number of risks on the 
register and their RAG rating) has changed throughout the year.  This is made up of the Council’s 
operational risks, and based on the current risk, i.e. the risk impact and likelihood considering any existing 
controls in place to manage the risk, but before any further planned controls are introduced.   

The change in the overall risk profile of the Council demonstrates how action is taken to manage risks, to 
ensure the completeness of the risk register and to capture emerging risks.

Page 39



5

Operational risk registers are in place for each service (including relevant shared services) and, as 
demonstrated above, are regularly reviewed and updated.  Red and above risks are reviewed quarterly and 
Amber risks six-monthly.  All other risks are reviewed and updated as needed or at least annually.  The last 
update was completed in February 2020 and a full review will be undertaken by May 2020.  

Inherent Red and above risks are monitored by SMT and reported to Informal Cabinet alongside the 
Corporate risks.  Reports were taken to SMT in May 2019 and December 2019, and Informal Cabinet in 
April 2019. 

The following risk matrices show the operational risk profile for the Council as at February 2020 (the 
current risk) and what the profile will look like if all planned controls are introduced (the mitigated risk) – 
i.e. what our risk profile could look like in the future.

Page 40



6

Corporate Risks 

To be effective the Council’s corporate risks should reflect its priorities and ambitions.  The development of 
new corporate priorities therefore provided an opportune time to identify emerging corporate risks, and to 
this end a workshop was held with SMT in August 2019.  Following the publication of the consultation for 
the priorities a paper was taken to SMT, in January 2020, describing the outcomes of the workshop and 
how the corporate risks will be developed.

Work is now underway with SMT to build the corporate risk register and the following diagram outlines the 
timeline for this work:

To support Members in understanding the Council’s risk management processes, and interpreting reported 
information, a training session will be run in June 2020 – further details will be circulated nearer the time.

Next Steps 

Risk management is a continuous process, and we will continue to build on and improve the arrangements 
to further strengthen the risk management process and develop a positive risk culture across the Council.  
In particular work is underway to obtain a risk manage
[...]
members 

is available from our registered office.  Grant Thornton UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant 

Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL and its member firms are not agents 

of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

Your key Grant Thornton 

team members are:

Darren Wells

Engagement Leader

T:  01293 554120

E: Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 46



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2018/19

Commercial in confidence

3

Summary of Findings

Introduction

Certain claims and returns submitted by local authorities require auditor certification 

to help confirm the authority's entitlement to funding.

For 2018/19 the only claim requiring auditor certification at Swale Borough Council 

('the Council') was the Council's claim for housing benefit subsidy. 

This report summarises the outcomes from our certification work on the Council's 

housing benefit subsidy claim for 2018/19.

Approach and context to certification 

We perform work under a framework for reporting accounts issued by the 

Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) in accordance with the International 

Standard on Related Services (ISRS) 4400 “Engagements to perform agreed-upon-

procedures regarding financial information”. Our engagement  requires us to 

complete the work specified under the Housing Benefit (Subsidy) Assurance Process 

(HBAP) Modules 1, 2, 3, 5 and 6.

In 2018/19 the Council's draft claim was for housing benefit subsidy of £43.7m 

(2017/18, £51.2m).

Key messages 

Our certification work identified one issue which required minor amendments to the 

claim form.  There was no change to the total subsidy claimed.

Our testing for a sample of cases identified a small number of errors. Under the 

HBAP framework we extrapolated the potential impact of these errors on the overall 

claim and reported this to DWP using a qualification letter. The nature of the errors 

was such that there was no impact on total subsidy claimed. 

Further information on the outcomes from our certification work is provided at 

Appendices A and B.

DWP has now settled the Council’s claim without amendment to the total subsidy 

claimed. 

Certification fees

Our fee for 2018/19 was £20,500 (2017/18 £23,626).   

The way forward 

The recommendations arising from our certification work are at Appendix D.

Acknowledgements 

We would like to take this opportunity to thank officers for their assistance and co-operation 

with our 2018/19 certification work. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP

February 2020P
age 47



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2018/19

Commercial in confidence

4

Appendices

Appendices

P
age 48



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Certification Report for Swale Borough Council  |  2018/19

Commercial in confidence

5

Appendix A: Work performed 2018/19

Claim or return Comments

Housing benefit 

subsidy claim

Overall approach

The HBAP certification framework requires sample testing of benefit claims to confirm benefit has been awarded in 

accordance with regulations and correctly recorded for subsidy purposes. Two initial samples are tested (all 

transactions in year)

- 20 rent allowance cases 

- 20 rent rebate (tenants of non-HRA properties) cases.

Where errors are identified from this initial testing, and there is not enough information to agree a claim amendment 

or assess the impact of the error across the population as a whole, then additional testing is performed (either on a 

further sample of 40 cases, or on all relevant cases, depending on the number of cases where the error could have 

occurred) for the issue givin
[...]
hornton 

team members are:

Darren Wells

Key Audit Partner

T:  01293 554120

E: Darren.J.Wells@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T: 01293 554071

E: Trevor.Greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 58



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council |  2019/20 3

1. Introduction & headlines
Purpose

This document provides an overview of the planned scope and timing of the

statutory audit of Swale Borough Council (‘the Council’) for those charged with

governance.

Respective responsibilities

The National Audit Office (‘the NAO’) has issued a document entitled Code of Audit

Practice (‘the Code’). This summarises where the responsibilities of auditors begin

and end and what is expected from the audited body. Our respective

responsibilities are also set out in the Terms of Appointment and Statement of

Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), the body

responsible for appointing us as auditor of Swale Borough Council. We draw your

attention to both of these documents on the PSAA website.

Scope of our audit

The scope of our audit is set in accordance with the Code and International Standards on

Auditing (ISAs) (UK). We are responsible for forming and expressing an opinion on the :

• Authority’s financial statements that have been prepared by management with the

oversight of those charged with governance (the Audit committee); and

• Value for Money arrangements in place at the Authority for securing economy, efficiency

and effectiveness in your use of resources.

The audit of the financial statements does not relieve management or the Audit Committee of

your responsibilities. It is the responsibility of the Authority to ensure that proper arrangements

are in place for the conduct of its business, and that public money is safeguarded and properly

accounted for. We have considered how the Authority is fulfilling these responsibilities.

Our audit approach is based on a thorough understanding of th
[...]
nd firms, the FRC has set out its expectation of improved financial reporting from organisations and the need for auditors to demonstrate increased scepticism and challenge 

and to undertake additional and more robust testing. Within the public sector, where the FRC has recently assumed responsibility for the inspection of local government audit, the regulator 

requires that all audits achieve a 2A (few improvements needed) rating. 

Our work across the sector in 2018/19 has highlighted areas where local government financial reporting, in particular, property, plant and equipment and pensions, needs to be improved. We 

have also identified an increase in the complexity of local government financial transactions. Combined with the FRC requirement that 100% of audits achieve a 2A rating this means that 

additional audit work is required. We have set out below the expected impact on our audit fee. The table overleaf provides more details about the areas where we will be undertaking further 

testing. 

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the expectations of the FRC with regard to audit quality and local government financial reporting. Our proposed work and fee for 2019/20 at the 

planning stage, as set out below and with further analysis overleaf, has been agreed with the Chief Finance Officer and is subject to PSAA agreement. 

P
age 68

https://www.frc.org.uk/getattachment/0bd6ee4e-075c-4b55-a4ad-b8e5037b56c6/Revised-Ethical-Standard-2016-UK.pdf


© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council |  2019/20 13

Audit fee variations – Further analysis 
Planned audit fees

The table below shows the planned variations to the original scale fee for 2019/20 based on our best estimate at the audit planning stage. Further issues identified during the 

course of the audit may incur additional fees. In agreement with PSAA (where applicable) we will be seeking approval to secure these additional fees for the remainder of the 

c
[...]
leted to the standard required and to ensure management have 

appropriate time to consider any matters raised. This may require us to agree with you a 

delay in signing the announcement and financial statements. To minimise this risk, we will 

keep you informed of progress and risks to the timetable as the audit progresses.

We are absolutely committed to delivering audit of the highest quality and we should be 

happy to provide further detail about our improvement plans should you require it. 

P
age 72



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Swale Borough Council |  2019/20

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member 

firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 

separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 

another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 73



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for 2020/21
	Appendix I - Swale Audit Plan 202021 (002)

	6 Annual Risk Management Report 2019-20
	Appendix I - Annual Risk Management Report 2019-20

	7 Certification of Claims & Returns for 2018/19
	8 External Audit Plan for 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


- 707 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 11 March 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.43pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark (Chairman), Simon Fowle, 
Ann Hampshire, Denise Knights, Peter Macdonald and Julian Saunders.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alison Blake, Russell Heppleston, Kellie MacKenzie and 
Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Steve Davey.

623 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

624 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 January 2020 (Minute Nos. 463 – 470) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

625 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part B Minutes for information

626 INTERNAL AUDIT & ASSURANCE PLAN FOR 2020/21 

The Deputy Head of Audit said that due to an administrative error Appendix I the 
Annual Assurance Plan 2020/21 had not been included with the agenda pack.  The 
Appendix had that day been emailed to Committee Members and was tabled.  In 
order for the report to be given full consideration the report was presented to the 
Committee in presentation style to give Members the opportunity to challenge and 
ask questions.

The Deputy Head of Audit introduced the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 
2020/21 which set-out the resources available through the Audit Partnership and 
the specific audit activities and projects to be delivered over the course of the year.

The Deputy Head of Audit reported that the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accounting (CIPFA) had just completed the External Quality Assessment of the 
service, and that the findings would be reported to the Committee in July 2020.  The 
assessment included a review of how the audit plan was compiled and risk 
assessed.

The Deputy Head of Audit advised that the Partnership was required to give 
assurances to the Committee that the Plan was compiled independently of the 



Audit Committee 11 March 2020 

- 708 -

Council and consider the following key points: operational and strategic risks; 
corporate risks; and Sector risks and global risks.  He stated that Cybersecurity; 
waste management; and climate change were all significant risks and that the audit 
plan included work in those areas to provide assurances to management and the 
Committee.  He reported that the Head of Audit Partnership’s view was that the 
Partnership had sufficient resources and expertise to deliver the plan, and drew 
attention to page 6 which advised that 450 audit days were allocated for Swale. 

The Deputy Head of Audit explained that the Partnership also applied their own risk 
assessment based on four key areas: oversight risk; change risk; audit knowledge; 
and fraud risk.  The Deputy Head of Audit referred to page 15 of the report which 
listed the Council’s “Audit Universe” a running list of all the services that the Council 
might examine.  The aim for the audit plan was to deliver 100% of the high priority 
projects, and over 50% of the medium projects.  The Committee would be updated 
on progress throughout the year.  The Deputy Head of Audit asked Members to 
consider and approve the document.

In response to queries from Members, the Deputy Head of Audit explained that they 
used a risk-matrix to ensure that the audit plan risks were appropriately weighted.  
The Audit universe included shared services, and as an example, Building Control 
would refer specifically to the service provided at Swale.  With regard to 
coronavirus, this would be considered under the Council’s business continuity 
arrangements.

Resolved:

(1) That the Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for 2020/21 be approved.
(2) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s view that the Partnership currently 

has sufficient resources to deliver the plan and a robust Head of Audit 
Opinion be noted.

(3) That the Head of Audit Partnership’s assurance that the plan is 
compiled independently and without inappropriate influence from 
management be noted.

627 ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2019-20 

The Audit Manager introduced the report which outlined the Council’s risk 
management arrangements.  She drew attention to Appendix I the Annual Risk 
Management report which provided an overview of the risk management process 
as operated throughout the year, and information relating to the Council’s risk 
profile.

The Audit Manager drew attention to page 4 of the management report, which 
illustrated how the risk profile of the Council had changed throughout the year, and 
the actions being taken to manage those risks.  She advised that there had been a 
slight increase in risks.  The Audit Manager drew attention to page 5 of the 
management report which set-out the risk matrixes and what the profile would look 
like if the planned controls were introduced.



Audit Committee 11 March 2020 

- 709 -

The Audit Manager explained that risk management was a continuing process and 
the Audit Partnership were enhancing current arrangements and making 
improvements to their current IT system. 

In response to a query from a Member, it was agreed that the full list of high level 
operational risks would be forwarded to the Committee for information. 

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Risk Management 2019/20 report be noted.
(2) That the full list of Corporate risks be forwarded to the Committee for 

information.

628 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS & RETURNS FOR 2018/19 

Mr Greenlee (Grant Thornton) introduced the Certification Report 2018/19 which 
summarised the outcome for the Council’s claim for housing benefit subsidy.  Mr 
Greenlee explained that they worked under a framework set by the Department for 
Work and Pensions.  Mr Greenlee reported that a small number of minor errors had 
been identified, but these did not impact on the subsidy claim.

Mr Greenlee thanked officers for their assistance with their certification work, in 
particular the Revenues and Benefits Manager.

A Member praised the professionalism of staff in achieving such a small number of 
errors.

Resolved:

(1) That the Certification Report 2018/19 be noted.

629 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2019/20 

Darren Wells (Grant Thornton) introduced the report which provided an overview of 
the planned scope and timings of the statutory audit of Swale Borough Council for 
those charged with governance.

Mr Wells explained that the scope of their audit was set in accordance with the 
National Audit Office code of practice, and that they were responsible for 
considering: the authority’s financial statements; and Value for Money 
arrangements.  He drew attention to page 55 of the report which highlighted the 
significant risks which required special audit consideration.

Mr Wells reported that audit fees would be increasing.  This was due to the 
Financial Reporting Council requiring auditors across all sections to improve 
financial reporting and undertake additional and more robust testing.   

In response to a query from a Member, Mr Wells explained that the term ‘materially’ 
was about creating a bench-mark to focus effort.  The valuation of the net pension 
fund liability was administered by Kent County Council and referred to Swale’s 
share which was part of Swale’s Assets and Liabilities.  



Audit Committee 11 March 2020 

- 710 -

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Plan 2019/20 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


